Maine law.
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STURGEON IN KENNEBEC RIVER.—FARM SET OFF.

Chaptler &7,
An act for the protection of Sturgeon in the waters of tho Kennebec river and its
tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
tn Legislature assembled, as follows :

Secr. 1. There shall be a closetime for sturgeon, from
the first to the thirtieth day of June, inclusive, of each year,
during whicli no sturgeon shall be killed or taken in any
manner, in any of the waters of the Kennebec river and its
tributaries, under a penalty of not more than fifty nor less
than ten dollars for each offense, and a further penalty of ten
dollars for each sturgeon so killed or taken.

SEcr. 2. Any person having in his possession any stur-
geon in violation of the preceding section, shall be punished
by a like penalty as if he had taken it ; provided, that nothing
in this act shall apply to any sturgeon accidentally taken by
weirs built and maintained for the purpose of taking other
kinds of fish, in which case the burden of proof must rest
with the person in whose possession such sturgeon shall be
found, to show that such sturgeon was not taken contrary to
the provisions of this act.

Smor. 3. All fines and forfeitures provided for by this act
may be recovered as provided in section forty-five of chapter
forty of the revised statutes.

Secr. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1878,

Chapter 5%,
An act to set off a part of the town of Parkman, in the county of Piscataquis, and
annex the same to tho town of Guilford, in said county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

So much of the homestead farm of Thomas Edes, as is
situated in the town of Parkman, in the county of Piscataquis,
bounded by a line commencing on the north line of the town

‘of Parkman, and on the west side of the county road leading

from Guilford village to Parkman, thence rumming on the
west side of said road eleven rods, thence west at right
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angles with said road twenty-one rods to a stone monument, Char. 59.
thence north four and one-half rods to said town line, and

thence east on said town line to the place of beginning, is

hereby set off from said town of Parkman and annexed to

the town of Guilford in said county.

Approved February 15, 1878,

Chapier &9,

An act to sot off certain property from Oxford Village Fire Engine Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assemdled, as follows :

Sucr. 1. The respective farms of Seth T. Holbrook, rumssetos
Prescott 1.. Pike, Thomas Scales, and Nehemiah Manson, all gz@&xgéfpomf
of Oxford, in the county of Oxford, are hereby set off from
Oxford Village Fire Engine Corporation.

Secr. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1878,

Chapter €.
An act to oxtend the charter of the Aroostook Steamboat Company.
Le it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows : ’
The charter of the Aroostock Steamboat Company is here« Charterestended
by extended to January one, eighteen hundred and eighty.

Approved February 15, 1878,

Chapter 81,

An act to incorporate the Deer Isle and Sedgwick Steam Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
tn Legislature assembled, as follows :

Swor. 1. John Weed, his associates, successors and Corporators.
assigns, are hereby coustituted a body corporate, by the



